ORDINANCE NO.1049

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, BY CREATING NEW SUBSECTION 212 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, WHICH DESIGNATES THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST/WEST ALLEY AT MARSHALL AVENUE AS ONE-WAY ONLY. VEHICLES SHALL ONLY BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE ALLEY IN THE 400 BLOCK OF MARSHALL AVENUE FROM MARSHALL AVENUE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE. NEW SUBSECTION: Chapter 14, Subsection 212, of the Code of the City of Chapman, Kansas, shall be added and read as follows:

14-212. One way alley intersection in 400 block of Marshall Avenue.

When signs are erected giving notice thereof, the following streets are hereby designated as oneway intersections:

(a) In the 400 block of Marshall Avenue, vehicles shall only enter the east/west alley from Marshall Avenue. This shall apply to vehicles turning and traveling both east and west.

(b) Vehicles may not enter the 400 block of Marshall Avenue from the alley.

(c) This shall be considered a traveling in the wrong direction violation.

SECTION TWO. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as provided by state law.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Governing Body this 9th day of February, 2022.

Howard Battishill, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Flanery, City Clerk

This ordinance is prepared and approved as to form by the City Attorney.